

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

TESORO REFINING & MARKETING)	
COMPANY)	
and)	
)	Cases 21-CA-39591
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND)	21-CA-38647
FORESTRY, RUBBER,)	
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,)	
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE)	
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,)	
AFL-CIO, CLC; UNITED STEEL,)	
PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,)	
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,)	
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE)	
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,)	
AFL-CIO, LOCAL 675)	

**CHARGING PARTY’S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION AND
RECOMMENDED ORDER OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Mariana Padias
Assistant General Counsel
Five Gateway Center, Room 807
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Tel: 412-562-2466
mpadias@usw.org

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION

August 21, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... **ii**

I. INTRODUCTION **1**

II. ARGUMENT..... **3**

 A. Tesoro’s Material “Facts” Are Not Supported by the Credible Record Evidence..... 3

 1. The Shell Benefits Agreement between the Union and Shell does not apply to Tesoro. 3

 2. Tesoro did not assume the 2007 Grievance Settlement between Shell and the Union..... 6

 3. The Union never discussed the reservation-of-rights clauses in the employee benefit plans with Tesoro. 6

 4. The 2009 CBA language prohibits Tesoro from decreasing benefits..... 7

 5. The Union demanded to bargain over the announced changes to employee benefits. 9

 6. Tesoro never agreed to bargain over the changes to employee benefits..... 10

 B. The ALJ Did Not Err in Finding Tesoro Violated Sections 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act..... 11

 C. The Union Did Not Waive the Right to Bargain over the Announced Benefit Changes..... 13

 D. Whether Tesoro Had a “Sound Arguable Basis” for Interpreting the CBA as Allowing It to Unilaterally Change Employee Benefits Is Irrelevant Because No Violation of Section 8(d) Was Alleged..... 17

 E. The Board Should Continue to Decline to Apply the “Contract Coverage” Test..... 20

 F. Tesoro Correctly Asserts that Changes to the Thrift 401(k) Plan Were Removed from the Complaint..... 22

III. CONCLUSION **22**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 1363 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>American Diamond Tool, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 570 (1992)	2, 14
<i>AT&T Corp.</i> , 337 NLRB 689 (2002)	12
<i>Atlanta Hilton & Tower</i> , 271 NLRB 1600 (1984).....	12
<i>Atomic Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 538 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>Atwood & Morrill Co.</i> , 289 NLRB 794 (1988)	19
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 499 (2005)	17, 18
<i>Bath Marine Draftsmen’s Assoc. v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>C & C Plywood</i> , 148 NLRB 414 (1964).....	20
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. NLRB</i> , 974 F.2d 933 (7th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Church Point Wholesale Grocery Co.</i> , 215 NLRB 500 (1974).....	12
<i>Georgia Power Co.</i> , 325 NLRB 420 (1988), <i>enf’d. mem.</i> , 176 F.3d 494 (11th Cir. 1999).....	2, 14
<i>Insulfab Plastics</i> , 274 NLRB 817 (1985), <i>enf’d.</i> 789 F.2d 961 (1st Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. NLRB</i> , 115 F.3d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 319 NLRB 1253 (1995).....	12
<i>J. Picini Flooring</i> , 355 NLRB No. 123 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>Johnson-Bateman Co.</i> , 295 NLRB 180 (1989).....	15
<i>KGTV</i> , 355 NLRB No. 213 (2010)	12
<i>KIRO, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 1325 (1995).....	14
<i>Local Jt. Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 540 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Logemann Bros. Co.</i> , 298 NLRB 1018 (1990).....	11
<i>Lou’s Produce, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 1194 (1992)	2, 12, 13
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	14

<i>NCR Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 1212 (1984)	19
<i>NLRB v. United States Postal Service</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D. C. Cir. 1993)	20, 21
<i>Omaha World-Herald</i> , 357 NLRB No. 156 (2011)	16, 17
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 282 NLRB 609 (1987)	15
<i>Provena St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007)	3, 20, 21
<i>R.P.C., Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 232 (1993)	14
<i>St. George's Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 870 (2007)	11, 12
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <i>enf'd.</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	11
<i>Tide Water Assoc. Oil Co.</i> , 85 NLRB 1096 (1949)	21
<i>Trojan Yacht</i> , 319 NLRB 741 (1995)	14
<i>Vickers, Inc.</i> , 153 NLRB 561 (1965)	19
<i>WWOR-TV, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1265 (2000)	12
